

No. 18-3609

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
SEVENTH CIRCUIT

DAVID MUELLER, Plaintiff-Appellant, v. CITY OF JOLIET; BRIAN BENTON, in his official and individual capacity as the CHIEF OF POLICE; and EDGAR GREGORY, in his individual capacity, Defendants-Appellees.))))))))))))	Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Case No. 17 C 7938 The Honorable HARRY D. LEINENWEBER, Judge Presiding.
--	--	---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ILLINOIS, ALABAMA, ALASKA,
ARKANSAS, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, FLORIDA, GEORGIA,
IDAHO, INDIANA, IOWA, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,
MISSISSIPPI, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, PENNSYLVANIA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON, AND WEST VIRGINIA
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT DAVID MUELLER
SEEKING REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S JUDGMENT**

RICHARD S. HUSZAGH
 Assistant Attorney General
 100 West Randolph Street
 12th Floor
 Chicago, Illinois 60601
 (312) 814-2587
 rhuszagh@atg.state.il.us

KWAME RAOUL
 Attorney General
 State of Illinois

JANE ELINOR NOTZ
 Solicitor General

100 West Randolph Street
 12th Floor
 Chicago, Illinois 60601
 (312) 814-3312

Attorneys for Amici States

(Additional counsel on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	ii
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI STATES.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	3
ARGUMENT.	4
I. Standard of Review.	4
II. USERRA Applies to Full-Time National Guard Service under Title 32.	4
A. Structure of the National Guard.	4
1. Service of National Guard Members Under Federal Law.	5
2. State Active Duty.	8
B. USERRA’ Plain Language Establishes that It Applies to Full-Time National Guard Duty under Title 32.	9
C. The Regulations Implementing USERRA Confirm that It Applies to Full-Time National Guard Duty under Title 32.	11
D. The Posse Comitatus Act Does Not Support Interpreting USERRA to Exclude Full-Time National Guard Duty under Title 32, Including as Part of a Counter-Drug Operation.	14
E. The District Court’s Interpretation of USERRA Conflicts with Congress’s Purpose.	16
CONCLUSION.	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Charles v. Rice</i> , 28 F.3d 1312 (1st Cir. 1994).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 322 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	5, 6, 7, 14, 15
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	13
<i>Gilbert v. United States</i> , 165 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 1999).....	7, 14, 15
<i>Gilliam v. Miller</i> , 973 F.2d 760 (9th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Illinois Nat'l Guard v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 854 F.2d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Jorden v. Nat'l Guard Bureau</i> , 799 F.2d 99 (3d Cir. 1986).....	8, 9
<i>Knutson v. Wisconsin Air Nat'l Guard</i> , 995 F.2d 765 (7th Cir. 1993).....	5, 7
<i>Lipscomb v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 333 F.3d 611 (5th Cir. 2003).....	5, 7
<i>Ortiz-Santiago v. Barr</i> , 924 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	11
<i>Perpich v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 15
<i>Silvernail v. Ameritech Pension Plan</i> , 439 F.3d 355 (7th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Smith v. Sikorsky Aircraft Corp.</i> , 623 F. App'x 156 (5th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Tirado-Acosta v. Puerto Rico Nat'l Guard</i> , 118 F.3d 852 (1st Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>United States v. Benish</i> , 5 F.3d 20 (3d Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 909 F. Supp. 334 (D. Md. 1995), aff'd, 103 F.3d 121 (4th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Gillett v. Dern</i> , 74 F.2d 485 (D.C. Cir. 1934).....	5
<i>United States v. Hutchings</i> , 127 F.3d 1255 (3d Cir. 1997).....	5, 6, 7, 14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 883 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 2018).....	4

Federal Statutes and Regulations

10 U.S.C. §§ 101 <i>et seq.</i>	3
10 U.S.C. § 101.	6, 7
10 U.S.C. § 331.	15
10 U.S.C. § 332.	15
10 U.S.C. § 12301.	6
10 U.S.C. § 12302.	6
18 U.S.C. § 1385.	2, 14
32 U.S.C. §§ 101 <i>et seq.</i>	1
32 U.S.C. § 101.	7
32 U.S.C. § 106.	7
32 U.S.C. § 107.	7
32 U.S.C. § 109.	8
32 U.S.C. § 112.	8, 15
32 U.S.C. § 314.	7
32 U.S.C. § 325.	6
32 U.S.C. § 328.	7
32 U.S.C. § 501.	6
32 U.S.C. § 502.	<i>passim</i>
32 U.S.C. § 503.	6, 7
32 U.S.C. § 504.	6, 7
32 U.S.C. § 505.	6, 7, 8

32 U.S.C. § 506. 6

32 U.S.C. § 507. 6

32 U.S.C. § 904. 8

38 U.S.C. §§ 4301 *et seq.* 1

38 U.S.C. §§ 4301 1, 10, 16

38 U.S.C. § 4303. 4, 10

38 U.S.C. §§ 4311 to 4319. 10

38 U.S.C. § 4312. 4, 10

20 C.F.R. §§ 1002.1 *et seq.* 11

20 C.F.R. § 1002.5(l) 11, 12, 13

20 C.F.R. § 1002.5(o). 11, 12, 13

20 C.F.R. § 1002.6. 16

20 C.F.R. § 1002.57. 2, 3, 11–14

Nat’l Guard Regulation 500-5 (Aug. 18, 2010)
www.ngbpd.c.ngb.army.mil/Portals/27/Publications/ngr/ngr%20500-5.pdf (last visited June 25, 2019) 6, 7, 8–9

Other Authorities

Ill. Const. Art. XII, § 4. 9

20 Ill. Comp. Stat. 1805/5 *et seq.* (2016) 9

Capt. R. Gleason, *The Use of National Guard Personnel for Counter-Drug Operations: Implications Under the Federal Tort Claims Act*, Army Law., June 1991 47. 9

J. Kester, *State Governors and the Federal National Guard*, 11 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 177 (1988). 5

S. Kealy, *Reexamining the Posse Comitatus Act: Toward A Right to Civil Law Enforcement*, 21 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 383 (2003). 9

Lt. Col. H. Manson, *The Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994*, 47 Air Force Law. Rev. 55 (1999). 9

Maj. R. Martin, *Military Justice in the National Guard: A Survey of the Laws and Procedures of the States, Territories, and the District of Columbia*, Army Law., Dec. 2007 30. 8

W. Parker, IV, *New National Guard Missions and the Federal Tort Claims Act*, Army Law., Jan. 2011 59. 8, 9

K. Reynolds, et al., *Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act*, American Bar Ass’n, GPSolo March/April 2019. 9

Lieut. Col. S. Rich, *The National Guard, Drug Interdiction and Counterdrug Activities and Posse Comitatus: The Meaning and Implications of “In Federal Service”*, Army Law., June 1994 35. 15

R. Wedlund, *Citizen Soldiers Fighting Terrorism: Reservists’ Reemployment Rights*, 30 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 797 (2004) 9

F. Wiener, *The Militia Clause of the Constitution*, 54 Harv. L. Rev. 181 (1940). 5
